

No. 17-2161

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

JOHN S. MACDONALD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CASHCALL, INC., WS FUNDING LLC,
DELBERT SERVICES CORP., and J. PAUL REDDAM,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, Case No. 2:16-cv-02781-MCA

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

BROCK J. SPECHT
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256-3200
bspecht@nka.com

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

October 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	3
Statement of the issue	3
Statement of related cases	3
Standard of review	4
Statement of the case	4
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument	17
I. The arbitration agreement is unenforceable because, by its terms, it forbids the application of any state or federal law.....	17
A. The district court correctly held that the arbitration agreement is invalid under the FAA because it prospectively waives all state and federal statutory rights.	18
B. The choice-of-law clause does not save the agreement.....	21
C. The district court’s decision invalidating the agreement was not premature.....	24
D. The defendants’ request that this Court only partially invalidate the arbitration agreement should be denied.....	26
II. The arbitration agreement is unenforceable because it requires arbitration in a forum that does not exist.	27
A. The plain terms of the agreement require consumers to arbitrate their claims before an arbitrator who does not exist and under nonexistent rules.	28
B. The agreement’s offending provisions cannot be severed because tribal involvement is integral to the agreement to arbitrate.	33
III. The plaintiff adequately challenged the invalid delegation clause.	36
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	18, 21
<i>Cargill Rice, Inc. v. Empresa Nicaraguense Dealimentos Basicos</i> , 25 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016)	6
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Payday Financial LLC</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 926 (D.S.D. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Graham Oil v. ARCO Products Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994).....	22, 35
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heldt v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D.S.D. 2014).....	11
<i>In re CashCall, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3465250 (N.H. Banking Dept. June 4, 2013)	7
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	30
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4702370 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2016)	30

Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC,
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Kirleis v. Dickie, McCarmey & Chilcote, P.C.,
560 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 4

Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.,
652 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 23

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985) 18, 22

Moses v. CashCall, Inc.,
781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 4

Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Inc.,
609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 35

Paladino v. Avnet Computer Technologies, Inc.,
134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 35

Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Services, VI,
368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 34, 35

Parm v. National Bank of California,
835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Parm v. National Bank of California, N.A.,
2015 WL 11605748 (May 5, 2015)..... 13

Parnell v. Western Sky Financial LLC,
664 Fed. App’x 841 (11th Cir. 2016) 2, 13, 32, 37

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010) 36

Ryan v. Delbert Services Corp.,
2016 WL 4702352 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2016) 13, 27

Smith v. Western Sky Financial LLC,
168 F. Supp. 3d 778 (E.D. Pa. 2016) *passim*

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010) 16, 28

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer,
515 U.S. 528 (1995) 23, 25

Williams v. CashCall, Inc.,
92 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E.D. Wis. 2015) 29

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 4..... 36

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B)..... 3

9 U.S.C. § 202..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 3

N.J Stat. § 2C:21-19..... 7

N.J. Stat. § 17:11C-1 8

N.J. Stat. § 56:8-2..... 8

N.J. Stat. § 31:1-1(a), 7

Other Authorities

CFPB Sues CashCall for Illegal Online Loan Servicing
(Dec. 16, 2013), <http://1.usa.gov/1EAEgew>. 5

E. Allan Farnsworth,
Farnsworth on Contracts (1990)..... 34

Heather L. Petrovich,
*Circumventing State Consumer Protection Laws: Tribal Immunity and Internet
Payday Lending*, 91 N.C. L. Rev. 326 (2012)..... 4

NAFSA,
*NAFSA Applauds New York Attorney General Decision to File Suit Against
 Lender Circumventing Tribal Law* (Aug. 13, 2013),
<https://perma.cc/GZ3G-Y8WE>..... 5

Richard Sandomir,
In Other Races: Paying Back The Owner of a Triple Crown Hopeful,
 N.Y. Times (June 5, 2012), <http://nyti.ms/2gLWmfD>..... 6
